State of Minnesota County of Stearns City of St. Cloud

I. John J. Streitz. City Clerk of theCity of St. Cloud, Minnesota, do hereby certify that this a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 461 annexing a tract of land now orned by Louis A. Loes and Joan Loes, to the City of St. Cloud, Minnesota, adopted by the Council of the City of St. Cloud at a regular meeting held on the 12th day of September, 1960. J. Streitz, City Clerk of John ĥ

October, 1960. ч day 7th this Cloud St. Ω City the of seal the and hand mγ Witness

Cloud ŝ Clerk ŝ Minnekota G. John J. City ( City

## ORDINANCE NO. 461

ORDINANCE NO. 461 AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING A TRACT OF LAND NOW OWNED BX LOUIS A. LOES AND JOAN LOES, TO THE CITY OF ST. CLOUD. WHEREAS there has been filed with the City Clerk of the City of St. Cloud, and now is presented to this council, the petition of Louis A. Loes and Joan Loes, requesting the annexation to the City of St. Cloud, Minnesota, of that certain tract of unplatted and unincorporated Land, situated in the County of Stearns, State of Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit: A tract of land lying in and being a part of Lot numbered 9, of Auditor's Subdivision numbered 2, of the East Half, and the East Half of the Northwest Quarter, of Section 34, Township 125 North, Range 28 West, described as fol-lows: Beginning at a point on the South

Range 28 West, described as fol-lows: Beginning at a point on the South line of said Section 34, said point being 611,5 feet due West from the Southeast corner of said Section 34; thence at right angles Norther-ly 556,65 feet; thence at right angles due West and parallel with said South line of said Section 34, 449,3 feet; thence South 40 degrees West 155,6 feet to the center of the Sauk River; thence South easterly along the center line of said Sauk River 432 feet, more or less, to the said South line of said Section 34; thence due East along said South line of said Section 34, 400 feet to the point of beginning, and there terminating, said tract containing 5,77 acres, more or less;

containing 5.77 acres, more or less; WHEREAS the council finds, deter-minees and declares: 1. That the petitioners, Louis A. Loes and Joan Loes, are the sole owners and in possession of said above described tract of land, that said tract contains approximately 5.77 acres of land, and that said tract is unplatted and is not included in any other municipality; 2. That said tract of land lies im-mediately north of and abuts upon the north boundary line of the City of St. Cloud, Minnesota, a municipality or-ganized under the laws of the State of Minnesota;

Cloud, Minnesota, a management ganized under the laws of the State of Minnesota; 3. That said tract of land is so con-ditioned as properly to be subjected to the municipal government of said City of St. Cloud; 4. That the annexation of said tract of land to the City of St. Cloud will be in the best interests of said city; the inhabitants thereof, and the territory proposed to be annexed to the city; NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. CLOUD HERE-BY ORDAINS: That said tract of land above de-scribed be, and the same hereby is, declared to be annexed to the City of St. Cloud and made a part thereof, Adopted by the Council of the City of St. Cloud at a regular meeting held September 12, 1960, by the following vois: AYES: Councilman Hunstiger, Mor-

September 12, 1960, Dy the tourner vote: AYES: Councilman Hunstiger, Mor-rison, McGlynn, Kleinbaum, Ampe, Don-lin and McDowall, NAYS: None. /s/ VERNON L, MORRISON President of the Council Approved by the Mayor of the City of St. Cloud this 14th day of September, 1960, /s/ THOMAS E. MEALEY Mayor of the City of St. Cloud Attest:

Mayor or the Attest: /s/ John J. Streitz, City Clerk Publish: Sept. 20, 1960

2

#14823 STATICT LINNESOTA DEFATIMENT OF STATE OCT 13 1960 is Redan Secretary of State